

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

IN RE THE MATTER OF

TOTE MARITIME ALASKA, LLC'S
PETITION FOR AMENDMENT,
RESCISSION, OR CORRECTION OF
ORDER 09

DOCKET NO. TP-190976

WAC 480-07-870(3)

RESPONSE OF PACIFIC MERCHANT SHIPPING ASSOCIATION

IN SUPPORT OF THE

PETITION OF TOTE MARITIME ALASKA, LLC

October 15, 2021

Michelle DeLappe
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4500
Seattle, Washington 98154-1192
(206) 389-1668

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF POSITION	1
II. TOTE’S AMENDMENT IS CONSISTENT WITH PSP’S PETITION, THE FINAL ORDER, PRIOR BILLING PRACTICES, AND FAIRNESS TO RATEPAYERS.....	3
A. PSP’s exhibits demonstrated an intent not to change vessel tonnage calculations from the prior tariff.	4
B. Changes to vessel tonnage calculations will result in an effective rate in excess of that allowed by the final order.....	8
C. PSP’s testimony was completely silent on the issue of changes to vessel tonnage calculations.	10
D. Changes in tariff language must be viewed in the context of the previous tariff and its application.	13
E. TOTE’s proposed amendment promotes fundamental fairness for ratepayers.	16
III. TOTE’S REQUESTED AMENDMENT IS THE BEST REMEDY AND AVOIDS MORE BURDENSOME ALTERNATIVES	19
IV. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Statutes	
RCW 81.116.020.....	16
RCW 81.116.030.....	5
RCW 81.116.050.....	13
Regulations	
WAC 363-116-300	13, 14
WAC 480-07-525(4) (d), (e), (i)	5
WAC 480-07-870(1)	1
WAC 480-07-870(3)	1
WAC 480-160-110	4, 11, 12, 13
WAC 480-160-120	10, 11
